

Surat Singh and another versus UOI and others

CWP No. 9649/2024

06.03.2026

Present: Mr. N.K. Thakur, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.1.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 & 3.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioners would be satisfied in case 01-13 bighas of land is meted out to them from left out area of Khasra Nos.262/234/129, total area measuring 37-15 bighas.

Learned Senior Counsel further submits that in case the aforesaid recourse is not considered feasible by the respondents then in view of the facts pleaded in the main petition, the petitioners deserve to be paid compensation proportionate to their shares in lieu of Khasra Nos. 262/234/129/1, measuring 01-13 bighas which was allotted to the petitioner under Mutation No. 712 initially attested on 22.07.2023.

It has also been apprised that this specific khasra number though has been allotted to the Railways and compensation in lieu thereof has been paid to the State Government. Learned Additional Advocate General seeks two weeks' time to have instructions in the matter.

List on 23.03.2026.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

March, 06, 2026
(yogesh)